

## CITY OF SUISUN CITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

701 Civic Center Boulevard • Suisun City, CA 94585 Phone 707-421-7335 • FAX 707-429-3758 E-mail: developmentservices@suisun.com

## NOTICE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE AND PUBLIC HEARING

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUISUN CITY, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 18.49 "CANNABIS REGULATORY PROGRAM" OF THE SUISUN CITY CODE

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** the City Council of the City of Suisun City will be considering adoption of an ordinance amending Chapter 18.49 "Cannabis Regulatory Program" of the Suisun City Code at their Regular Meeting of <u>Tuesday February 18, 2020 at 6:30 pm</u>. The meeting will take place at the Suisun City Council Chambers, 701 Civic Center Boulevard, Suisun City, CA 94585. All interested parties are invited.

The City of Suisun City is considering amending Title 18 Zoning, Chapter 18.49 to allow for multiple storefront retail locations within the City. The proposed ordinance proposes additional zoning districts where commercial cannabis activities would be permitted, as well as minor amendments and clarifications to the existing code text. The subject ordinance is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") [State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3)] as is it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the Project may have a significant effect on the environment. The Planning Commission voted 5-2 recommending City Council adoption of the ordinance at their January 21, 2020 meeting.

The complete draft ordinance is on file and may be reviewed at the Suisun City Development Services Department at 701 Civic Center Boulevard between 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., Mondays, Wednesdays and Thursdays and between 8:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. on Tuesdays. City Hall is closed on Fridays. Comments may be submitted before the meeting to the City Clerk (clerk@suisun.com), or at the Public Hearing to the City Clerk, or you may choose to provide your comments orally during the Public Hearing.

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 65009, if you challenge any of the above actions, in court you may be limited to raising only those issues which you, or someone else, raised at the public hearing, which are described in this notice, or which were included in written correspondence delivered to the Suisun City Development Services Department, 701 Civic Center Boulevard, Suisun City, California, 94585, at, or prior to, the public hearing.

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact John Kearns, Senior Planner, at 707.421.7335 or at <u>ikearns@suisun.com</u> prior to the scheduled time of the meeting.

TO BE PUBLISHED ON OR BEFORE: February 5, 2020

PUBLISHED FOR: The Suisun City Development Services Department